DERBYSHIRE RECORD OFFICE AND DERBY DIOCESAN

D1473/10

D1473/1111
D1473/11/2

D1473/12
D1473/13

D1473/14/1-15

D1473/15

D1473/16

D1473/17/1-2

| D1473/18

D1473/19

D1473/20

D1473/21

D1473/22

DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

Collecting and deposit book

Precept books
1948 - 1955
1956 - 1973

Charity accounts and notes on parish charities

War memorial accounts and peace celebration
accounts, lists of subscribers, extracts from vestry
minutes etc.

Annual reports of the Parish Council’s represent-
ative at the Herbert Strutt School, the Gilbert
Foundation and Duffield elementary schools.

File of circulars and orders from Local Government
Board, Board of Agriculture, Derbyshire

County Council etc. relating to matters such as

the Local Government Act, 1894; election
expenses; Burial Act, 1900; swine fever; slaughter
houses; Education Act, 1902; Coronation
Celebrations, 1911 etc., (printed).

File entitles ‘Duffield Parish Council. The Special
Drainage District. Correspondence orders and
other papers.

Volumes re. proposals for the division of the parish,
including notes of meetings voting posters and
result declarations, press cuttings etc.

Fire brigade rules

Copy conditions as to the appointment of the
Parish Council as managers of the site and
remains of Duffield Castle. National Trust and
Duffield Parish Council.

Duffield Castle recreation ground/public walk
byelaws (printed).

Agreement re. tenancy of Cow Close, Duffield for
the purpose of a recreation ground.

Agreement and specifications re. laying out a
football pitch, with plan.
Size 24 x 20.5 inches. Scale 33 feet : 1 inch
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D1473

1918-1922

1948-1973

1895-1952

1919-1922

1926-1940

1894-1911

1933-1939

1896-1897

[c.1929]

1899

1900

1925

1936



DERBYSHIRE RECORD OFFICE AND DERBY DIOCESAN RECORD OFFICE

D1473
DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL
Financial statements 1897-1974
D1473/37/1 1897 - 1908, 1910, 1912 - 1917, 1943 - 1955
D1473/37/2 1909, 1911, 1918 - 1929
D1473/37/3 1929 - 1942
D1473/37/4 1956 - 1965
D1473/37/5 1966 - 1974
D1473/38 Treasurer’s ledger 1879-1898
Cash books 1898-1974
D1473/39/1 1898 - 1951
D1473/39/2 1951 - 1971
D1473/39/3 1972 - 1974
D1473/40 Precept book1940-1974
D1473/41/1-13 Tables of fees and charges and rules and 1879-1956
regulations (printed)
D1473/42/1-12 Legal papers re. burial fees 1921-1939
D1473/43 Abstract of title, 1850 - 1874 of Richard Purves 1874
to land and hereditaments at Duffield.
D1473/44 Manor of Duffield. Enfranchisement of Henry Howe 1874

Bemrose.

D1473/45/1-17 Papers re. London Assurance Co, copies of Duffield 1874-1910
Burial Board and vestry minutes, copy draft licence
to administer sacrament, securities on poor rates.

D1473/46/1-18 Specifications, tenders, contracts etc. for cemetery 1879
chapel and lodge.

D1473/47 Quantities for drains, cesspools and footpaths etc.  [?¢.1879]
D1473/48 Draft grant right of burial [c.1930]

D1473/49/1/1-3 Mortgage. Duffield Parish Council to Secretary of 1930
the Public Works Loan Commissioners

D1473/49/2/1-2 Correspondence, agreements and other papersre.  1929-1931
extensions to cemetery

For D1473/50 onwards, see below D1473/67-68
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DERBYSHIRE RECORD OFFICE AND DERBY DIOCESAN RECORD OFFICE

D1473
DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL
D1473/67 Burial registers 1938-1979
Recording date of burial, name of
deceased, age, place of death, parish,
name of officiating minister, number of
grave space, whether ground is
consecrated.
References D1473/67/1-42 formerly
referred to a series of interment notices,
which contained the same information as
that found in the registers. The notices
were de-accessioned in June 2009.
D1473/67/1 Burial register 1880-1938
15 Mar 1880 to 4 May 1938
D1473/67/2 Burial register 1938-2004
19 May 1938 to 24 Apr 2004
An electronic-transcript of these records
is available. Ask-search-room staff for
details
D1473/68 Other cemetery records 1880-1975
D1473/68/1 Rules and regulations of the Duffield 1880
Burial Board
(Printed) (11pp)
D1473/68/2 Garden of Remembrance, Duffield early 20th
Cemetery Cent
Plan, showing locations of seats, plinth,
memorial tablet, rose arch, etc. Ofno
use for locating current grave plots.
Scale 1 inch: 4 feet
D1473/68/3 Financial records 1959-1975

Duffield and Milford Joint Burial
Committee financial estimates and
statements of income and expenditure for
years ending 1960-1975
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D1473/65/3
D1473/65/4

D1473/66/1

D1473/66/2

D1473/66/3

DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

Names of landowners, 1832
Copy tithe apportionment, 1840 — 1842

Sale particulars, freehold and leasehold property

mines and collieries at Morley Park and
Alderwasley, 1856 (photostat)

Receipt of Henry Wyld, wine and spirit dealer,

1884 (photostat)

Poster re. new organ at Heanor church, 1874

(photostat)

For D1473/67-68, see above D1473/50

D1473/69

D1473/69/1

D1473/69/1/1

D1473/69/1/2

D1473/69/1/3

D1473/69/1/4

Correspondence

Re Duffield Cemetery

Setting of Ministers' fees

Appointments to the post of Cemetery
Superintendent

Not normally available for public
consultation

Repairs to Cemetery Lodge and the Old
Nonconformist Chapel

Between Duffield and Milford Joint Burial
Committee, Belper Urban District Council
and a member of the public re loss of a
certificate for exclusive rights of burial
and the right of a relative to replace a
memorial

Not normally available for public
consultation
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1966-1978
1954

1963-1970

1965-1973

1966-1967

D1473

[c.1970]

[c.1970]

[c.1970]



DERBYSHIRE RECORD OFFICE AND DERBY DIOCESAN RECORD OFFICE

D1473/69/1/5

D1473/69/1/6

D1473/69/1/7

D1473/69/2

D1473/69/2/1
D1473/69/2/2
D1473/69/2/3
D1473/69/2/4

D1473/69/3

D1473
DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

Correspondence with members of the 1969-1970
public re arrangements for memorials etc

Not normally available for public
consultation

Correspondence with Sun Alliance & 1970
London Insurance re fire at Cemetery
Lodge

General correspondence, inc re Duffield  1974-1978
Parish Council's taking over of the burial

functions formerly administered by the

Duffield and Milford Joint Burial

Committee; with members of the public re

right to erect memorial stones; legal

dispute with outgoing member of staff

Not normally available for public
consultation

Re flood defences 1966-1974
Correspondence largely between Duffield

Parish Council and residents, Belper

Rural District Council, Trent River

Authority and Derbyshire County Council

re flood prevention measures and

flooding of October 1966

Correspondence 1966
Correspondence 1967
Correspondence 1968-1973
Correspondence 1974

Re playing fields 1973-1977

Inc correspondence re purchase of land
at Eyes Meadows, Duffield, and its use
by sports teams

© Derbyshire County Council -15-



DERBYSHIRE RECORD OFFICE AND DERBY DIOCESAN RECORD OFFICE

D1473/69/4

D1473/69/5

D1473/69/6

D1473/69/6/1
D1473/69/6/2

D1473/DRO/PEjf

June 11, 2009

DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

D1473

Re Highways 1975-1976

Inc re complaints about road hazards at
the Puss in Boots junction, Windley and
cyclists using pavements. Also includes
Clerk's summary reports on sub-
committee meetings discussing e.g. the
Herbert Strutt Baths, Belper, Highways,
Litter, Road Safety

General correspondence 1990
With Wirksworth Town Council and

British Rail re possible removal of track

on the Wirksworth to Duffield railway line;

with Derbyshire County Council, Patrick
McLoughlin MP and Duffield Community
Association re possible closure of

Duffield Library

Re Derbyshire libraries 1991
Correspondence 1991
Derbyshire Library Service 1991

Report of a panel of inquiry (Alan
Newman QC, Ken Housome and Max
Broome OBE) commissioned by
Derbyshire County Council, Dec

(updated PB/CALM 28 October 2005, MPS/CALM 5 April 2006, 11 June 2009)
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