DERBISHING NES		D1473
	DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL	
D1473/10	Collecting and deposit book	1918-1922
D1473/11/1 D1473/11/2	Precept books 1948 - 1955 1956 - 1973	1948-1973
D1473/12	Charity accounts and notes on parish charities	1895-1952
D1473/13	War memorial accounts and peace celebration accounts, lists of subscribers, extracts from vestry minutes etc.	1919-1922
D1473/14/1-15	Annual reports of the Parish Council's represent- ative at the Herbert Strutt School, the Gilbert Foundation and Duffield elementary schools.	1926-1940
D1473/15	File of circulars and orders from Local Government Board, Board of Agriculture, Derbyshire County Council etc. relating to matters such as the Local Government Act, 1894; election expenses; Burial Act, 1900; swine fever; slaughter houses; Education Act, 1902; Coronation Celebrations, 1911 etc., (printed).	1894-1911
D1473/16	File entitles 'Duffield Parish Council. The Special Drainage District'. Correspondence orders and other papers.	1933-1939
D1473/17/1-2	Volumes <u>re</u> . proposals for the division of the parish, including notes of meetings voting posters and result declarations, press cuttings etc.	1896-1897
₩ D1473/18	Fire brigade rules	[c.1929]
D1473/19	Copy conditions as to the appointment of the Parish Council as managers of the site and remains of Duffield Castle. National Trust and Duffield Parish Council.	1899
D1473/20	Duffield Castle recreation ground/public walk byelaws (printed).	1900
D1473/21	Agreement <u>re</u> . tenancy of Cow Close, Duffield for the purpose of a recreation ground.	1925
D1473/22	Agreement and specifications <u>re</u> . laying out a football pitch, with plan. Size 24 x 20.5 inches. <u>Scale</u> 33 feet : 1 inch	1936
	E	

		D1473
	DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL	
D1473/37/1 D1473/37/2 D1473/37/3 D1473/37/4 D1473/37/5	Financial statements 1897 - 1908, 1910, 1912 - 1917, 1943 - 1955 1909, 1911, 1918 - 1929 1929 - 1942 1956 - 1965 1966 - 1974	1897-1974
D1473/38	Treasurer's ledger	1879-1898
D1473/39/1 D1473/39/2 D1473/39/3	Cash books 1898 - 1951 1951 - 1971 1972 - 1974	1898-1974
D1473/40	Precept book1940-1974	
D1473/41/1-13	Tables of fees and charges and rules and regulations (printed)	1879-1956
D1473/42/1-12	Legal papers <u>re</u> . burial fees	1921-1939
D1473/43	Abstract of title, 1850 - 1874 of Richard Purves to land and hereditaments at Duffield.	1874
D1473/44	Manor of Duffield. Enfranchisement of Henry Howe Bemrose.	1874
D1473/45/1-17	Papers <u>re</u> . London Assurance Co, copies of Duffield Burial Board and vestry minutes, copy draft licence to administer sacrament, securities on poor rates.	1874-1910
D1473/46/1-18	Specifications, tenders, contracts etc. for cemetery chapel and lodge.	1879
D1473/47	Quantities for drains, cesspools and footpaths etc.	[?c.1879]
D1473/48	Draft grant right of burial	[c.1930]
D1473/49/1/1-3	Mortgage. Duffield Parish Council to Secretary of the Public Works Loan Commissioners	1930
D1473/49/2/1-2	Correspondence, agreements and other papers <u>re</u> . extensions to cemetery	1929-1931
	For D1473/50 onwards, <u>see</u> below D1473/67-68	

D1473

DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

D1473/67

Burial registers

1938-1979

Recording date of burial, name of deceased, age, place of death, parish, name of officiating minister, number of grave space, whether ground is consecrated.

References D1473/67/1-42 formerly referred to a series of interment notices, which contained the same information as

that found in the registers. The notices were de-accessioned in June 2009.

D1473/67/1

Burial register

1880-1938

D1473/67/2

15 Mar 1880 to 4 May 1938 Burial register

1938-2004

19 May 1938 to 24 Apr 2004

An electronic transcript of these records is available. Ask search room staff for

details

D1473/68

Other cemetery records

1880-1975

D1473/68/1

Rules and regulations of the Duffield

1880

Burial Board (Printed) (11pp)

D1473/68/2

Garden of Remembrance, Duffield

early 20th Cent

Cemetery

Plan, showing locations of seats, plinth, memorial tablet, rose arch, etc. Of no use for locating current grave plots.

Scale 1 inch: 4 feet

D1473/68/3

Financial records

1959-1975

Duffield and Milford Joint Burial Committee financial estimates and

statements of income and expenditure for

years ending 1960-1975

	DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL	D1473
D1473/65/3 D1473/65/4	Names of landowners, 1832 Copy tithe apportionment, 1840 – 1842	
D1473/66/1	Sale particulars, freehold and leasehold property mines and collieries at Morley Park and Alderwasley, 1856 (photostat)	[c.1970]
D1473/66/2	Receipt of Henry Wyld, wine and spirit dealer, 1884 (photostat)	[c.1970]
D1473/66/3	Poster <u>re</u> . new organ at Heanor church, 1874 (photostat)	[c.1970]

For D1473/67-68, see above D1473/50

D1473/69	Correspondence	
D1473/69/1	Re Duffield Cemetery	1966-1978
D1473/69/1/1	Setting of Ministers' fees	1954
D1473/69/1/2	Appointments to the post of Cemetery Superintendent	1963-1970
6	Not normally available for public consultation	
D1473/69/1/3	Repairs to Cemetery Lodge and the Old Nonconformist Chapel	1965-1973
D1473/69/1/4	Between Duffield and Milford Joint Burial Committee, Belper Urban District Council and a member of the public re loss of a certificate for exclusive rights of burial and the right of a relative to replace a memorial	1966-1967
	Not normally available for public consultation	

	DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL	D1473
D1473/69/1/5	Correspondence with members of the public re arrangements for memorials etc	1969-1970
,	Not normally available for public consultation	
D1473/69/1/6	Correspondence with Sun Alliance & London Insurance re fire at Cemetery Lodge	1970
D1473/69/1/7	General correspondence, inc re Duffield Parish Council's taking over of the burial functions formerly administered by the Duffield and Milford Joint Burial Committee; with members of the public re right to erect memorial stones; legal dispute with outgoing member of staff Not normally available for public consultation	1974-1978
D1473/69/2	Re flood defences Correspondence largely between Duffield Parish Council and residents, Belper Rural District Council, Trent River Authority and Derbyshire County Council re flood prevention measures and flooding of October 1966	1966-1974
D1473/69/2/1 D1473/69/2/2 D1473/69/2/3 D1473/69/2/4	Correspondence Correspondence Correspondence Correspondence	1966 1967 1968-1973 1974
D1473/69/3	Re playing fields Inc correspondence re purchase of land at Eyes Meadows, Duffield, and its use by sports teams	1973-1977

D1473

DUFFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

D1473/69/4	Re Highways Inc re complaints about road hazards at the Puss in Boots junction, Windley and cyclists using pavements. Also includes Clerk's summary reports on subcommittee meetings discussing e.g. the Herbert Strutt Baths, Belper, Highways, Litter, Road Safety	1975-1976
D1473/69/5	General correspondence With Wirksworth Town Council and British Rail re possible removal of track on the Wirksworth to Duffield railway line; with Derbyshire County Council, Patrick McLoughlin MP and Duffield Community Association re possible closure of Duffield Library	1990
D1473/69/6	Re Derbyshire libraries	1991
D1473/69/6/1 D1473/69/6/2	Correspondence Derbyshire Library Service Report of a panel of inquiry (Alan Newman QC, Ken Housome and Max	1991 1991

Broome OBE) commissioned by Derbyshire County Council, Dec